

REC 69.00
 PRM 9.00
 DOC
 INT
 IND

DECLARATION OF GENERAL PROTECTIVE COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS
OF ORANGE TREE

THIS DECLARATION is made this 12 day of October, 1987, AMNON GOLAN, TRUSTEE, (hereinafter called "DECLARANT").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, DECLARANT is the developer of a new community development in Collier County, Florida, known as ORANGE TREE and desires to create a quality planned community; and

WHEREAS, DECLARANT is desirous of imposing certain protective covenants, conditions and restrictions on the lands in ORANGE TREE, as specifically set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, DECLARANT desires to provide for the preservation and enhancement of the property values, amenities and opportunities in the community and for the maintenance of the Properties and Improvements thereon and to this end desires to subject the Properties, together with such additions as may hereafter be made thereto, in accordance with the provisions hereof, to the protective covenants, conditions and restrictions and other provisions hereinafter set forth, each and all of which is and are for the benefit of said property and each OWNER thereof; and

WHEREAS, it is DECLARANT'S intention to develop the community known as ORANGE TREE and will be utilizing for such purpose those portions of the real property set forth in the attached legal description(s) actually developed by DECLARANT, which only said developed portions shall be governed by the terms and conditions hereof; and

WHEREAS, to provide a means for meeting certain, but not all, of the purposes and intents set forth herein, DECLARANT has incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida, a community services association, ORANGE TREE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "COMMUNITY"), a nonprofit corporation; and

WHEREAS, DECLARANT may in its sole discretion, from time to time, convey, lease or grant a license, easement or other use right to lands within or without ORANGE TREE, to the COMMUNITY, and the COMMUNITY must accept the same for the purpose of maintenance, landscaping, drainage, recreation, fire protection, mosquito control, security or other purposes that will be for the use and benefit of its Members and their families, tenants and guests, as determined by DECLARANT.

NOW, THEREFORE, DECLARANT declares that the real property described in Exhibit "A" and such additions thereto as hereafter may be made pursuant hereto, is and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to the covenants, restrictions, easements, encroachments and liens (sometimes referred to as "covenants and restrictions") hereafter set forth, specifying that this Declaration shall constitute a covenant running with the land and this Declaration shall be binding upon the undersigned, and on all Persons gaining title through the undersigned.

I N D E X

<u>ARTICLE</u>	<u>SUBJECT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
I	DEFINITIONS	1
II	MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS	2
III	DECLARANT'S RIGHTS AND POWERS	3
IV	COMMUNITY'S RIGHTS AND POWERS	5
V	MEMBERS' RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS	5
VI	PROPERTY RIGHTS	6
VII	ASSESSMENTS	6
VIII	RESTRICTIONS	8
IX	PROPERTY MAINTENANCE	12
X	MANAGEMENT SERVICES TO NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS	13
XI	GENERAL PROVISIONS	13

001310
 OR BOOK

001536
 PAGE

1987 NOV 20 AM 11:38
 RECORDED
 COLLEER COUNTY
 01135873

WILSON, MILLER, BARTON, SOLL & PEEK
 1383 AIRPORT RD N.
 NAPLES, FL 33942

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01. "Assessed Value" shall mean and refer to the value of a Plot or Unit as shown on the most recent assessment rolls prepared by the Collier County Property Appraiser.

Section 1.02. "Assessment" shall mean and refer to those charges made by the COMMUNITY from time to time against each Plot within The Properties for the purpose set forth herein.

Section 1.03. "Association" shall mean and refer to ORANGE TREE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC., its successors and assigns.

Section 1.04. "Commercial" shall mean and refer to all uses which are not Institutional or Residential.

Section 1.05. "Common Areas" shall mean and refer to those areas of land shown on any recorded subdivision plat of The Properties and Improvements thereto, or which are otherwise dedicated, conveyed, leased or for which a license is granted to the COMMUNITY and which are intended to be devoted to the common use and enjoyment of all of the owners of The Properties. Any lake, canal or other body of water outside the boundaries of any Plot shall be included in this definition.

Section 1.06. "Common Expenses" shall mean and refer to all expenses incurred by the COMMUNITY in connection with its ownership, maintenance and other obligations set forth herein.

Section 1.07. "COMMUNITY" shall mean and refer to ORANGE TREE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, its successors and assigns.

Section 1.08. "DECLARANT" shall mean and refer to AMNON GOLAN, TRUSTEE, his successors and assigns if such successors or assigns should acquire more than one undeveloped Plot from the Declarant for the purpose of development.

Section 1.09. "Declaration" shall mean and refer to this document entitled DECLARATION OF GENERAL PROTECTIVE COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS as the same may be amended from time to time.

Section 1.10. "Governing Documents" shall mean (i) in the case of the COMMUNITY, this Declaration, any Supplementary Declaration and the Articles of Incorporation of the COMMUNITY, and (ii) in the case of a Neighborhood Association, the Neighborhood Declaration, any Supplementary Declaration, and the Articles of Incorporation of the Neighborhood Association, as the same may be amended from time to time and filed of record. Should DECLARANT file any such Neighborhood declaration(s), Articles of Incorporation, etc., such documents shall be applicable only to the "Neighborhood" as defined in Section 1.14 hereinafter. In the event of conflict or inconsistency among Governing Documents applicable to the COMMUNITY or Neighborhood Association, as the case may be, to the extent permitted by law the Declaration and any Supplementary Declaration in that order shall control. In the event of conflict or inconsistency between the COMMUNITY and Neighborhood Association Governing Documents, to the extent permitted by law, the COMMUNITY Governing Documents shall control. One Governing Document's lack of a provision with respect to a matter for which provision is made in another Governing Document shall not be deemed a conflict or inconsistency between such Governing Documents.

Section 1.11. "Improvements" shall mean and refer to all structures of any kind, including, without limitation, any building, fence, wall, sign, paving, grading, parking and building addition, alteration, screen enclosure, sewer, drain, disposal system, decorative building, recreational facility, landscaping, exterior lighting, or landscape devise or object.

Section 1.12. "Institutional" shall mean and refer to nonresidential and noncommercial uses including but not limited to churches, schools, libraries, museums, governmental facilities, and nonprofit recreational facilities.

Section 1.13. "Master Development Plan" shall mean and refer to the DECLARANT'S plan of ORANGE TREE as may be amended from time to time by DECLARANT showing the land uses and residential units assigned by DECLARANT to the various portions of the properties.

Section 1.14. "Members" shall mean and refer to those Persons who are entitled to membership in the COMMUNITY as provided in its Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws. The two classes of membership are:

A. "Class A" shall mean and refer to the class of membership which includes all Members with the exception of the DECLARANT for so long as he is a Class B Member.

B. "Class B" shall mean and refer to the class of membership which includes only the DECLARANT.

Section 1.15. "Neighborhood" shall mean and refer to any single family development, condominium project, cluster development, commercial development or other sub-area development.

Section 1.16. "Neighborhood Association" shall mean and refer to any property owners association, homeowners association, condominium association or other such entity, their successor and assigns for any particular Neighborhood.

Section 1.17. "Neighborhood Common Area" shall mean and refer to all real property including any Improvements and fixtures thereon which are dedicated, owned, leased or the use of which has been granted to the Residents of a particular Neighborhood or to a Neighborhood Association for the common use and enjoyment of its Members.

Section 1.18. "Neighborhood Covenant" shall mean and refer to any and all covenants, conditions, restrictions and other provisions imposed by recorded instrument, applicable to one or more specific Neighborhoods, but not to all Neighborhoods. The term "Neighborhood Declaration" shall mean and refer to the document containing Neighborhood Covenants.

Section 1.19. "ORANGE TREE" shall mean and refer to those certain lands located in Collier County, Florida, and owned by DECLARANT, as described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 1.20. "Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one or more persons or entities, of a fee simple title to any Plot which is part of the Properties, including contract sellers, but excluding those having such interest merely as security for the performance of an obligation.

Section 1.21. "Person" shall mean and include an individual, corporation, governmental agency, business trust, estate, trust, partnership, association, two or more persons having a joint or common interest, or any other legal entity.

Section 1.22. "Plot" shall mean and refer to a platted lot, a platted parcel, a tract of land, a condominium unit together with the undivided share of the common elements which are appurtenant to the Unit or to any quantity of land, including any Improvements thereon capable of being described with such definiteness that its location and boundaries may be established, which is designated by the DECLARANT to be used, developed and conveyed as a Unit and which is the smallest undivided Unit of ownership at any point in time, but shall not include the Common Areas.

Section 1.23. "Properties" shall mean and refer to that certain real property herein described, and such additions thereto as may hereafter be brought within the jurisdiction of the Association.

Section 1.24. "Property Unit" shall mean and refer to:

A. For Residential property, any dwelling unit intended for occupancy by one family or household.

B. For Institutional and Commercial property, a Property Unit shall be each twenty-seven hundred (2,700) square feet of Floor Area as defined in Article II.

Section 1.25. "Resident" shall mean and refer to the legal occupant of any Plot.

Section 1.26. "Residential" shall mean and refer to use of property as a dwelling unit.

Section 1.27. "Street" shall mean and refer to any street, highway or other thoroughfare constructed within ORANGE TREE that is dedicated to or owned by the COMMUNITY or a Neighborhood Association, whether same is designated as street, avenue, boulevard, drive, place, court, road, terrace, way, circle, lane, walk or other similar designation.

Section 1.28. "The Properties" shall mean and refer to all real property which has become subject to this Declaration. Any lands described in Exhibit "A" which are to be used for agricultural purposes or for a private golf course shall not be subject to the terms and conditions contained in this document.

Section 1.29. "Unimproved Lot" shall mean and refer to a Plot upon which no building has been substantially completed for use.

Section 1.30. "Unit" shall mean and refer to:

A. An improved Plot for a single family dwelling, or

B. A portion of a building designated for separate ownership having delineated boundaries and being located on an improved Plot, or

C. A portion of an Unimproved Lot in The Properties which at a given time is so delineated and designated for separate ownership, or

D. A portion of an Unimproved Plot which at a given time is feasible for future delineation and designation for separate ownership in conformity with the Master Development Plan, the Declaration and public regulations.

ARTICLE II MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS

Section 2.01. Members.

A. Every OWNER and the DECLARANT, so long as they are OWNERS, shall be members of the COMMUNITY. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of a Plot which is subject to Assessment by the COMMUNITY. Persons other than an OWNER may become Members of the COMMUNITY only if a membership right is created in such Person by the recordation of a written instrument as provided for in Section 3.01, which subjects lands within ORANGE TREE, owned by such Person, to Assessment by the COMMUNITY in the manner provided for in Article VII.

B. Members' rights, powers, duties, and privileges shall be set forth in the Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws of the COMMUNITY, and this Declaration.

C. All members are empowered to enforce the covenants contained in this Declaration.

Section 2.02. Classes of Voting Rights.

The COMMUNITY shall have two classes of voting membership:

Class A. Class A Members shall be all OWNERS, with the exception of the DECLARANT when it is a Class B Member, who shall have voting rights as provided below for each Plot owned.

Class B. The Class B Member shall be the DECLARANT who shall have voting rights as provided below for each Plot owned. Each plot owned shall include all property set forth in the attached legal description whether or not DECLARANT actually develops such property subsequent hereto.

The Class B membership shall cease and be converted to Class A membership on the happening of either of the following events, whichever occurs earlier:

(a) when the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equal the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership, or

(b) on October 1, 2016, or such earlier date as DECLARANT in its sole discretion establishes by recorded instrument executed by DECLARANT.

Section 2.03. Determination of Voting Rights.

A. Residential Plots. The number of dwelling units which may be construed with ORANGE TREE is governed by local zoning. Improved Residential Plots shall be entitled to one Property Unit per dwelling unit located on each Plot. Unimproved Residential Plots not owned by DECLARANT shall be entitled to one Property Unit for each dwelling unit which has been assigned to the Plots by DECLARANT. DECLARANT shall assign the number of dwelling units which may be constructed on a Residential Plot prior to the sale of such Plot to a third party. Unimproved Residential Plots owned by DECLARANT shall be entitled to one Property Unit for each proposed dwelling unit, according to the following table:

R-1 - 1.0 Dwelling Units Per Acre

- R-2 - 2.5 Dwelling Units Per Acre
R-3 - 4.0 Dwelling Units Per Acre
R-4 - 5.3 Dwelling Units Per Acre

Dwelling units for Unimproved Residential Plots owned by DECLARANT which contain fractions of an acre shall be calculated by multiplying such fraction times the number of dwelling units allowed per acre, rounded to the nearest whole dwelling unit.

B. Commercial and Institutional. The square footage of Commercial Improvements which may be constructed within ORANGE TREE is governed by local zoning. Improved Commercial and Institutional Plots shall be entitled to one Property Unit for each 2,700 square feet, or fraction thereof, of floor area, measured to the exterior face of walls, including access halls and facilities, and excluding areas for vehicular storage and major on-site services such as a mechanical service equipment. Unimproved Commercial or Institutional Plots not owned by DECLARANT shall be entitled to one Property Unit for each 2,700 square feet of floor area, or fraction thereof, which has been assigned to the Plots by DECLARANT. DECLARANT shall assign the square feet of floor area which may be constructed on a Commercial or Institutional Plot prior to the sale of such Plot to a third party. Unimproved Commercial Plots owned by DECLARANT shall be entitled to one Property Unit for each 2,700 square feet, or fraction thereof, of proposed floor area.

Section 2.04. Voting Rights.

The Class A Members shall be entitled to one vote for each Property Unit subject to assessment by the COMMUNITY, and the Class B Member(s) shall be entitled to three (3) votes for each Property Unit held by such Member.

Section 2.05. Multiple Owners of a Plot.

When more than one Person holds an interest in any Plot, all such Persons shall be Members. The vote of such Plot shall be exercised as they determine, but in no event shall the vote cast with respect to any Plot exceed the number of votes determined for the Plot in accordance with this Article of Declaration.

Section 2.06. Transfer of Control of the COMMUNITY.

A. When the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership exceeds the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership, the DECLARANT shall relinquish control of the COMMUNITY and the OWNERS of Plots other than DECLARANT shall accept control. Thereafter, the DECLARANT shall be entitled to elect a number of Directors of the COMMUNITY equal to the percentage of votes held by the DECLARANT times the total number of Directors, rounded to the nearest whole number greater than zero. When the DECLARANT no longer owns any Plot for development or for sale in the ordinary course of business, DECLARANT'S votes, if any, shall be counted the same as all other OWNER'S votes.

B. DECLARANT'S relinquishment of control shall not require DECLARANT to relinquish control or allow the COMMUNITY to assume control over any power or right which is reserved to DECLARANT hereunder for a period longer than DECLARANT'S holding of voting control.

C. So long as the DECLARANT owns any Plot for development or for sale in the ordinary course of business, the COMMUNITY may not take any action that would be detrimental to the sales of Plots by the DECLARANT. However, an increase in Assessments for Common Expenses without discrimination against the DECLARANT shall not be deemed to be detrimental to the sales of Plots.

Section 2.07. Subdivision of Plots.

An OWNER of a Plot with more than one dwelling unit or more than 2,700 square feet of Commercial or Institutional floor area assigned to it shall, in the event that a portion of the Plot is conveyed to another OWNER, reassign a portion of the number of dwelling units or floor area originally assigned to the Plot. In no event shall such conveyance increase the total dwelling units, floor area, or Property Units assigned to the Plots after conveyance over that originally assigned to the Plot before the conveyance, nor shall such conveyance result in the casting of any fractional votes. At the time of such conveyance, the OWNER (Seller) shall notify the COMMUNITY of the number of Property Units assigned to each Plot. In the event that an OWNER fails or refuses to make any necessary reassignment, then the COMMUNITY may make such reassignment and notify the OWNERS of each Plot involved in the conveyance.

Section 2.08. Voting Through Neighborhood Association.

If required by the COMMUNITY in its Bylaws, all OWNERS of Plots for which there is a Neighborhood Association shall cast their votes on COMMUNITY matters directly with the Neighborhood Association. Each Neighborhood Association shall, in its Bylaws, establish a procedure by which such OWNERS shall cast their votes on COMMUNITY matters. Each Neighborhood Association shall have the duty to collect and tabulate its Members' votes. Each Neighborhood Association shall have the privilege of casting with the COMMUNITY all of the votes to which its Members would be entitled to cast as Members of the COMMUNITY. Such procedure, subject to any restrictions, limitations or conditions which may be imposed by the Neighborhood Covenants or by other recorded instrument, shall provide for votes to be cast in a block, or in the same manner as originally cast by its Members, or in any other manner provided that it is fair, equitable, uniformly applied within the Neighborhood Association, and that does not result in the casting of fractional votes.

Section 2.09 Amendment.

This Article may be amended from time to time through the Bylaws of the Community.

ARTICLE III
DECLARANT'S RIGHTS AND POWERS

Section 3.01. Common Areas.

A. So long as there is a Class B Member, DECLARANT shall have the right and the power, but neither the duty nor the obligation in its sole discretion, to set aside, grant a license, or other use right to real property within or without ORANGE TREE for such purposes as may be expressed in the instrument of conveyance, lease or grant of license or use. No such real property shall be considered to be the COMMUNITY

Common Area until actually so conveyed, dedicated by platting, leased or a grant of license or other use right is created by a written instrument.

1. Any such conveyances, dedication, lease or grant of license or use right to the COMMUNITY may be exclusive or nonexclusive so that Persons or entities other than the COMMUNITY may or may not have a right, power, duty or privilege with respect to all or any part of any real property so conveyed, leased, or licensed for the use to which it has been granted. The COMMUNITY must accept from DECLARANT any such conveyance, dedication, lease, grant of license, or grant of use right. So long as there is a Class B Member, the COMMUNITY shall not accept from any Person other than DECLARANT a conveyance, dedication, lease, grant of license, or grant of use right except upon the prior written approval and consent of the DECLARANT.

2. Prior to any conveyance, dedication, lease or grant of license or other use right by DECLARANT to the COMMUNITY of any property, DECLARANT shall have the right to charge reasonable fees for the use of such property; thereafter, the right to use such property may be subject to reasonable rents, fees and other charges in favor of the COMMUNITY; in any event, rents, fees and other charges required to be paid to DECLARANT under the leases, grants, license or contracts creating the use right shall continue to be paid.

B. So long as there is a Class B Member, DECLARANT shall have the right, and the power, to regulate and control the external design and appearance of Common Areas in such a manner as to promote a quality environment which will preserve the value of the Member's Plots and to foster the attractiveness and functional utility of ORANGE TREE as a place to live, work and play, including a harmonious relationship among structures, vegetation and topography.

C. The Common Areas shall be subject to the provisions of Article VIII. The uses of Common Areas shall be in conformity with the uses permitted in Article VIII. The provisions of Article VIII shall not be applicable to any property owned by DECLARANT prior to its conveyance to the COMMUNITY or a Neighborhood Association.

D. No nuisance or obnoxious or offensive activity shall be conducted or permitted on any Common Area. So long as there is a Class B Member, the DECLARANT shall have the right and the power in the exercise of its reasonable discretion to determine what activities or uses constitute nuisances or obnoxious or offensive activity. Nothing shall be done within the Common Areas which may be or become a nuisance to Residents or Members.

E. So long as there is a Class B Member, any type use of Common Areas shall be subject to the prior written approval of DECLARANT.

F. Neither the execution and recordation of this Declaration, nor the creation of the COMMUNITY or other entity, nor the recordation of any other instrument subjecting any land in ORANGE TREE to protective covenants, and restrictions shall obligate or require DECLARANT or any other Person to grant any right, power, duty or privilege of any nature or kind to the COMMUNITY or other entity; or obligate or require DECLARANT to perform any act permitted under this Declaration or to enforce any covenants, condition, restriction or other provision thereof.

G. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, so long as there is a Class B Member, DECLARANT reserves the right and the power to delegate or assign, either exclusively or nonexclusively, to any Person or entity, any or all of its rights, powers, duties or privileges created or provided for by this Declaration or by any other recorded instrument. DECLARANT shall be under no obligation to delegate or assign any of its rights, powers, duties and/or privileges to any Person or entity.

Section 3.02 Neighborhood Associations.

So long as DECLARANT owns land in ORANGE TREE for development, DECLARANT shall have the right and the power, but neither the duty nor the obligation, to amend the specific provisions of this Declaration insofar as they apply to one or more Neighborhoods without amending those provisions with respect to all Neighborhoods and to supplement this Declaration by recording separate covenants, conditions, restrictions, and other provisions applying to any specific Neighborhood. Such amendments or separate instruments may or may not create property owners associations, homeowners associations, condominium associations or entities other than the COMMUNITY or NEIGHBORHOOD associations. DECLARANT'S right to make such amendments shall be conditioned upon consent to same by two-thirds (2/3rds) of the membership.

Section 3.03 Enforcement and Inaction.

A. So long as DECLARANT owns land in ORANGE TREE for development, DECLARANT reserves unto itself the right and the power to enforce the covenants, conditions, restrictions and other provisions of this Declaration and to delegate or assign either exclusively or nonexclusively any or all of its rights, powers, duties or privileges hereunder to the COMMUNITY, or to any Neighborhood Association, or to an OWNER, or to any other Person.

B. So long as DECLARANT owns land in ORANGE TREE for development, DECLARANT shall have the right and power to enforce the covenants, conditions, restrictions and other provisions imposed by this Declaration by any proceeding at law or in equity against any Person violating or attempting to violate such provision, to restrain any violation or attempted violation of such provisions, to require performance of such provisions, to recover damages for violations of such provisions and to levy against the land to enforce any lien created by this Declaration. Failure by DECLARANT or by the COMMUNITY, or by a Neighborhood Association or any other OWNER or any other Person to enforce any of such provisions shall in no event be deemed a waiver of their right to do so thereafter.

C. The costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, including those resulting from any appellate proceedings, incurred by DECLARANT or the COMMUNITY in any action against an OWNER to enforce any provisions of this Declaration shall be a personal obligation of such OWNER which shall be paid by such OWNER and any amount which remains due and unpaid shall be a continuing lien upon OWNER'S Plot collectible in the manner provided in Article VII.

Section 3.04 Transfer of DECLARANT'S Rights.

The COMMUNITY shall assume DECLARANT'S rights and obligations under this Declaration:

- A. After DECLARANT no longer owns land in ORANGE TREE for development if the right or obligation extends to DECLARANT so long as it owns land for development;
- B. After DECLARANT becomes a Class A Member if the right or obligation extends to DECLARANT so long as it is a Class B Member; or
- C. At such earlier time as DECLARANT may elect by written assignment of a right or obligation to the COMMUNITY. Any such assignment may be revoked in writing by DECLARANT, thereby allowing DECLARANT to reacquire the right or obligation previously assigned.

ARTICLE IV
COMMUNITY'S RIGHTS AND POWERS

Section 4.01 Maintenance of the COMMUNITY Property and Common Areas.

The COMMUNITY shall be responsible for maintenance and repair of the following:

- A. Such security systems, guardhouses and other security facilities which shall be operated and maintained for the benefit of the Plots within The Properties, except any security system, guardhouse or security facility established primarily for the benefit of a Neighborhood within The Properties.
- B. All streets, bikepaths and crossovers within any portion of ORANGE TREE which are dedicated to the COMMUNITY and any streetlights, traffic signs and signals and informational signs on or over such streets, bikepaths and crossovers.
- C. The surface water and stormwater management systems.
- D. Any common or other areas conveyed, dedicated, or leased to or used by the COMMUNITY, including Improvements on such Common Areas.

Section 4.02 Management of the COMMUNITY Property and Common Areas.

The COMMUNITY'S authority to manage the COMMUNITY'S property and Common Areas shall include:

- A. The right to establish rules and regulations governing the use of the COMMUNITY'S property and Common Areas;
- B. The right to charge reasonable admission and other fees or Assessments for the use of COMMUNITY property and Common Areas;
- C. The right to suspend a Member's right to vote, and a Member's right to use COMMUNITY Common Areas, for any period during which any Assessments against the Member's Plot or any obligation of the Member to the COMMUNITY remains unpaid, and for a reasonable period during or after any infraction of the COMMUNITY'S rules and regulations.
- D. The right to dedicate or transfer all or any part of COMMUNITY property and Common Areas to any governmental agency, public authority, or utility;
- E. The right to borrow money for the purpose of improving COMMUNITY property and Common Areas and in aid thereof to mortgage the same upon affirmative vote of at least 2/3 of the lot owners (excluding Declarant).
- F. The right to take such steps as are reasonably necessary to protect COMMUNITY property and Common Areas against foreclosure;
- G. The right to enforce the provision of this Declaration, or any other applicable recorded instrument adopted by the COMMUNITY, including the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the COMMUNITY; and any rules and regulations governing use and enjoyment of the COMMUNITY property and Common Areas adopted by the COMMUNITY.
- H. Except as provided in Article IX regarding optimal maintenance of individual property, corrective maintenance of Plots, and corrective maintenance of Neighborhood Common Areas, and Article X regarding management services to Neighborhood Associations, this Article shall not be construed to allow or require the COMMUNITY to manage or maintain Neighborhood property or Common Areas dedicated to, owned, leased or otherwise under the control of a Neighborhood Association solely for the use and benefit of Residents of such Neighborhood.

Section 4.03 Traffic Regulation.

- A. The COMMUNITY shall have the right to post speed limits on Streets dedicated to the COMMUNITY and promulgate traffic regulations for use of its Streets and Common Areas. The COMMUNITY shall also have the power to restrict the type of vehicles which may travel on or prevent vehicles from traveling on its Common Areas. (The speed limits and traffic regulations are collectively referred to as "Traffic Regulations".)
- B. The COMMUNITY shall have the right to establish enforcement mechanisms for violation of the Traffic Regulations, including without limitation, the assessment of fines which shall be collected as an individual Assessment from Members, the removal of vehicles from The Properties, and the suspension of a Member's rights and easements of enjoyment to the Common Areas.

Section 4.04 Insurance.

The COMMUNITY shall maintain insurance on the COMMUNITY Property and Common Areas of such types, in such amounts and with such companies as the COMMUNITY Board of Directors deems appropriate. So long as there is a Class B Member, all liability and hazard insurance policies shall name the DECLARANT as an additional insured.

ARTICLE V
MEMBERS' RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS

Section 5.01 Members' Rights and Easements.

Every Member shall have a right of enjoyment and use in and an easement to COMMUNITY Common Areas, which right and easement shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every Plot, subject to the rights of DECLARANT under Article III and the rights of the COMMUNITY under Article IV.

Section 5.02 Delegation of Right.

A. A Member may delegate the right of use and easement to Common Areas to the members of his family, to business and residential tenants who reside or work in or on the Member's Plot and to the Member's guests, but only to the extent and subject to the conditions, limitations and restrictions as may be provided for in the Bylaws and in accordance with the COMMUNITY'S rules and regulations.

B. Each Member shall be responsible for the actions of any Person to whom the Member has delegated his right of use to the Common Areas. Any unpaid charge against such Person shall be charged against such Member personally and be assessed against such Member's Plot. Any infraction of the COMMUNITY'S rules and regulations by such Person shall be deemed to be an infraction by such Member.

Section 5.03 Surface Water Management.

All owners are responsible for their portion of the surface water management system, including operations and maintenance, and shall not adversely impact on any other land within said surface water management system. All owners shall grant, when needed, water flowage easements to and from land areas that share drainage facilities with any other lands within the surface water management system. Any change in use in any land pursuant to this document which would affect the surface water management system shall require the express written permission of South Florida Water Management.

**ARTICLE VI
PROPERTY RIGHTS**

Section 6.01 Dedication of Common Areas.

Subject to the easements established in this Article and the provision of Section 3.01, the COMMUNITY'S Common Areas designated in this Declaration, dedicated to the COMMUNITY in any recorded subdivision plat or conveyed to the COMMUNITY by DECLARANT for use as Common Areas, are not dedicated for use by the general public but are reserved for the common use and enjoyment of the OWNERS and tenants of The Properties or such portions thereof as may be designated in this Declaration, a subdivision plat, or instrument of conveyance.

Section 6.02 Easements.

The following easements are hereby granted and/or reserved over, across and through The Properties:

- A. Easements for installation and maintenance of utilities and cable television cables and equipment are granted as indicated on the recorded subdivision plats of The Properties.
- B. An easement is hereby granted to each institutional Mortgagee for the purpose of access to the Plot subject to its mortgage.
- C. Easements are hereby reserved throughout the Common Areas, including, without limitation, the Streets, by DECLARANT for its use and the use of its agents, employees, licensees and invitees.
- D. If ingress or egress to any residence is through the Common Area, any conveyance or encumbrance of such area is subject to the lot owner's easement.

Section 6.03 Restriction on Owner Easements.

No OWNER shall grant any easement upon any portion of The Properties to any Person or entity, without the prior written consent of the DECLARANT.

**ARTICLE VII
ASSESSMENTS**

Section 7.01 Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation.

A. The DECLARANT, for each Plot owned within The Properties, hereby covenants and each OWNER of any Plot by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the COMMUNITY:

- 1. Initial Reserve Assessment;
- 2. Annual Assessments;
- 3. Special Assessments for capital improvements; and
- 4. User fees for any optional facilities or services used by the OWNER, any occupant of the Plot or any guests of the OWNER or occupant.

B. The Initial, Annual and Special Assessments, together with interest and costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees, which includes those resulting from any appellate proceedings, shall be a continuing lien upon the Plot against which such Assessment is made.

C. Each such Assessment, together with interest and costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees, which includes those resulting from appellate proceedings, shall also be the personal obligation of the Person who was the OWNER of the Plot at the time such Assessment fell due, and any due and unpaid Assessments shall also be the personal obligation of each Person who becomes the OWNER of the Plot. Each OWNER, by acceptance of a deed for a Plot, is personally covenanting and agreeing to pay any such obligation falling due prior to or during the time of his ownership and such personal obligation shall survive any conveyance.

D. Delinquent Assessments shall bear interest at the maximum rate allowed by law from the date when due until paid.

E. The lien of Assessments shall be considered a restriction and servitude running with the land.

Section 7.02 Initial Reserve Assessment.

A. The Initial Reserve Assessment for single family Residential and Commercial or Institutional Plots shall be paid at the time a Plot is sold from the DECLARANT to an OWNER.

B. The Initial Reserve Assessment for multifamily Residential Plots shall be paid at the time the Plot is sold by the Person who constructed the multifamily Improvement on the Plot or when the Plot is actually used for Residential purposes, whichever occurs first. The COMMUNITY shall have a lien on multifamily Residential Plots from the time the Plot is sold by DECLARANT in an amount equal to the total Initial

Reserve Assessments which will be payable for such Plot. The COMMUNITY may record a Claim of Lien against such Plot as described in Section 7.08, but shall not be entitled to bring an action to foreclose the lien until thirty (30) days after the Assessment is due in accordance with this Section 7.02(B). The COMMUNITY shall issue partial releases of liens if the Plot is subdivided and sold as multifamily Plots or when multifamily Plots are used for Residential purposes provided that the Assessment is paid in accordance with this Section 7.02(B).

C. In the event DECLARANT retains ownership of Commercial or Institutional Plots for its own use, it shall pay the Initial Reserve Assessment at the time the Plot is used for Commercial or Institutional purposes.

D. The amount of such Assessment shall be established in accordance with the COMMUNITY By-Laws. Section 7.03 Annual Assessment.

A. An Annual Assessment may be levied against all nonexempt Plots. The method of levying an amount of such Assessment shall be determined in accordance with the Bylaws of the COMMUNITY. If Assessed Value is used in computing the Annual Assessments, it shall be the tax assessed valuation (total assessment for land and Improvements exclusive of homestead exemption, if any) of each Plot for ad valorem tax purposes on the most recent Collier County tax roll.

B. The COMMUNITY may collect a partial Annual Assessment in an amount lower than that approved and thereafter collect supplemental Annual Assessments in an assessment year, provided that the sum of partial Annual Assessments collected in the assessment year does not exceed the amount approved in accordance with the Bylaws.

Section 7.04 Commencement of Annual Assessments and Due Dates.

A. Except as provided in Section 7.06 below, Annual Assessments levied under Section 7.03 shall commence on the first day of the month following:

1. As to single family Residential Plots, twelve months after the Plot is sold by DECLARANT or upon the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for such Plot, whichever occurs first;

2. As to multifamily Residential Plots, after the Plot is sold by the Person who constructed the multifamily Improvement on the Plot, when the Plot is actually used for Residential purposes, or one (1) year after the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for such Plot, whichever occurs first; and

3. As to Commercial Plots and Institutional Plots, the occupancy of the Plot for Commercial or Institutional purposes, as the case may be, or the expiration of one year after the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, whichever occurs first.

B. The first Assessment shall be adjusted according to the number of months remaining in the assessment period.

C. The COMMUNITY shall determine the amount of the Assessments against each Plot (which shall take into consideration the provisions contained in Section 7.16 herein), provide notice of the Assessments and establish an annual due date in accordance with the Bylaws.

Section 7.05 Special Assessments.

In addition to the Initial Reserve Assessment and the Annual Assessments authorized above, the COMMUNITY may levy, in any assessment year, a Special Assessment applicable to that year only for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction, reconstruction, repair or replacement of a capital Improvement on the COMMUNITY'S property or Common Areas, including fixtures and personal property related thereto, any other major unanticipated cost incurred by the COMMUNITY, or charges arising pursuant to Sections 9.04, 9.05 or 9.06 herein. Such special assessment must have the assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of members who are voting in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called for this purpose.

Section 7.06 Declarant Assessment.

A. Until such time as the Class B membership shall expire, the DECLARANT shall be exempt from the payment of any Assessments levied under Sections 7.03 and 7.05. In lieu of such Assessments, the DECLARANT shall pay an Assessment for all Plots it owns in an amount equal to the budget deficit, if any, of the COMMUNITY. Such deficit shall be the difference between the amount collectible from other assessable Plots and the budgeted operating expenses, with the exception of the reserves, of the COMMUNITY.

B. Upon and after the expiration of the Class B membership, the DECLARANT shall pay, as determined by the DECLARANT, either the budget deficit, if any, or 25% of the Assessments levied under Sections 7.03 and 7.05, on any Unimproved Plot it owns and on any Improved Plot it owns that has not been occupied. The DECLARANT shall pay 100% of Assessments for any Plot it owns that is or has been occupied.

Section 7.07 Exempt and Partially Exempt Property.

The following property is exempt from the payment of any Assessments:

1. Any property owned by or leased to the COMMUNITY.
2. The COMMUNITY'S Common Areas.
3. Neighborhood Common Areas.
4. Property owned by a governmental agency and used solely for a public purpose.

Section 7.08 Lien.

A. If any Assessment, or any installment thereof, is not paid within thirty (30) days following the due date, the COMMUNITY may declare the entire assessment immediately due and payable. The COMMUNITY may at any time thereafter record in the Public Records a Claim of Lien against the Plot for which the Assessment was due and bring an action to foreclose the lien in the manner in which mortgages on real property are foreclosed. The COMMUNITY may also bring an action at law against an OWNER to pay his personal obligations to the COMMUNITY. Failure to pay assessments does not constitute a default under a mortgage insured by FHA/VA.

B. The Claim of Lien shall include a description of the property encumbered, the OWNER'S name, the amount then due and the date when due.

C. No OWNER shall be relieved of the liability for payment of Assessments because of nonuse or

abandonment of a Plot.

D. No OWNER may waive or otherwise escape liability for the payments provided for herein by nonuse or abandonment of his Plot.

Section 7.09 Priority and Extinguishment of the Lien.

A. The lien herein created is specifically declared to be subordinate and inferior to the lien and operation of any first mortgage encumbering the Plot in question given by the OWNER to an institutional mortgagee. For the purpose of this section, an institutional mortgagee shall be a bank, savings and loan association, insurance company, union pension fund or any agency of the United States government, or any Person given a mortgage insured by the Federal Housing Administration, the Veterans Administration, Federal National Mortgage Association, or any branch or agency of the United States government or the government of the State of Florida. Furthermore, the term "institutional mortgagee" shall be deemed to include any mortgagee that DECLARANT shall declare by instrument in writing and place of record among the public records of Collier County, Florida, to be an institutional mortgagee.

B. In the event the lien herein created is extinguished by the sale or transfer of a Plot pursuant to a foreclosure of a first mortgage, such delinquent Assessments which were extinguished may be reallocated and assessed to all of the Plots in ORANGE TREE. Any such sale or transfer pursuant to a foreclosure shall not relieve the purchaser or transferee of a Plot from liability for, nor the Plot from the lien of, any Assessments arising thereafter.

C. The lien herein created is specifically declared to be superior to any lien created by any Neighborhood Declaration or imposed by any Neighborhood Association.

Section 7.10 Collection by Neighborhood Associations.

If required by the COMMUNITY in its Bylaws, all OWNERS of Plots for which there is a Neighborhood Association shall pay any Assessments levied by the COMMUNITY to the Neighborhood Association. Each Neighborhood Association shall have the duty to collect COMMUNITY Assessments on Plots within the Neighborhood, timely remit the same to the COMMUNITY, and notify the COMMUNITY of Plots for which Assessments are delinquent and the name and address of the OWNERS thereof. The COMMUNITY shall be entitled to rely upon the information given by a Neighborhood Association regarding delinquencies, and impose a lien upon such delinquent OWNER'S Plot in accordance with this Declaration. Provided, however, the COMMUNITY may, in its sole discretion, elect to collect COMMUNITY Assessments and other charges directly from any OWNER personally. Should a NEIGHBORHOOD association fail to collect assessments from OWNERS due to the particular NEIGHBORHOOD association, the COMMUNITY or DECLARANT may, in the name of the NEIGHBORHOOD association, and at its election without an obligation to do so, collect such assessments and pay same to the NEIGHBORHOOD association due the assessments such monies due less costs and expenses, including legal fees, incurred by the COMMUNITY or DECLARANT in collecting such amounts due.

Section 7.11 Purpose of Assessments.

The assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively to promote the recreation, health, safety, and welfare of the residents in the Properties and for the improvement and maintenance of the Common Areas.

Section 7.12 Maximum Annual Assessment.

Until January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Plot to an Owner, the maximum annual assessment shall be _____ dollars (\$ _____) per Plot.

(a) From and after January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Plot to an Owner, the maximum annual assessment may be increased each year by not more than a percentage reflecting any increase in the Consumer Price Index—All Categories above the maximum assessment for the previous year without a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of each class of members who are voting in person or by proxy, at a meeting duly called for this purpose.

(b) The Board of Directors may fix the annual assessment at an amount not in excess of the maximum.

Section 7.13 Notice and Quorum for Any Action Authorized Under Article VII.

Written notice of any meeting called for the purpose of taking any action authorized under this Article VII shall be sent to all members not less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days in advance of the meeting. At the first such meeting called, the presence of members or of proxies entitled to cast sixty (60%) percent of all the votes of each class of membership shall constitute a quorum. If the required quorum is not present, another meeting may be called subject to the same notice requirement, and the required quorum at the subsequent meeting shall be one-half (1/2) of the required quorum at the preceding meeting. No such subsequent meeting shall be held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding meeting.

Section 7.14 Uniform Rate of Assessment.

Both annual and special assessments must be fixed at a uniform rate for all Plots and may be collected on a monthly basis.

Section 7.15 Effect of Nonpayment of Assessments: Remedies of the Association.

Any assessment not paid within thirty (30) days after the due date shall bear interest from the due date at a rate not to exceed the maximum rate allowable by law. Said rate shall be determined by the Association from time to time but not less frequently than on an annual basis. The Association may bring an action at law against the Owner personally obligated to pay the same, or foreclose the lien against the property. No Owner may waive or otherwise escape liability for the assessments provided for herein by non-use of the Common Areas or abandonment of his Plot.

Section 7.16 Cable Television Services.

The Association has entered into an Agreement to supply the residential dwelling owners with cable television services, a copy of which shall be kept on file at the offices of the Association. Each residential dwelling owner shall be responsible to pay any assessments for cable television service pursuant to that Agreement regardless of whether said residential dwelling owner is an actual user of the cable television services. The Agreement requires the following fees from each residential dwelling unit: Basic cable service programming to each residential unit shall be \$10 per month for the first three years (from the date of that Agreement) and \$10.50 per month for the following three years. Thereafter, the monthly rate for basic cable service will be adjusted from its prior amount on the basis of any increase in the percentage of the Consumer Price Index for the same period measured from the beginning of the therein three year period. A like percentage increase shall be added to the preceding bulk subscriber rates. Such increase shall be limited to

twelve percent for each three year period. In addition to increases in the monthly rate for bulk basic cable service, the cable television service provider shall be allowed to pass on the the Association its required payments to programmers of satellite television channels provided to the property under bulk basic cable service. At such times as programmers such as CNN, ESPN or other basic service satellite channels increase their per-subscriber charges to the cable television service provider, said cable television service provider shall bill the Association accordingly.

The Association shall be responsible to collect all assessments pursuant to this Section from the residential dwelling owner. Unpaid assessments pursuant to this Section 7.16 shall be governed by Section 7.08 herein. Pursuant to the Agreement entered into by the Association, the cable television company shall have the right to enter into separate subscription agreements for premium service with any residential dwelling unit occupant. All premium service or any additional direct service will be billed directly to the residential dwelling unit occupant.

Section 7.17 Amendment.

This Article may be amended from time to time through the By-Laws of the Association.

ARTICLE VIII
RESTRICTIONS

Section 8.01 Use Restrictions.

The Properties may be used for those purposes as provided in the DECLARANT'S Master Development Plan. DECLARANT reserves solely unto itself the right and the power to assign and reassign various land uses to real property within ORANGE TREE.

Section 8.02 Approval of Plans and Specifications.

A. DECLARANT shall have the authority to enforce the provisions of this Article so long as DECLARANT owns property in ORANGE TREE for development.

B. No Improvement shall be constructed, altered, planted, removed or maintained, including Improvements undertaken by the COMMUNITY or a Neighborhood Association, without the prior written approval of the DECLARANT regarding (1) the harmony of its exterior design and location in relation to, and its effect upon surrounding structures and the overall community design; (2) the character of the exterior materials; and (3) the quality of the exterior workmanship. The DECLARANT may, but is not required to, promulgate Design Review Guidelines from time to time and require that the construction of the Improvements be done in accordance therewith.

C. Each OWNER shall, prior to the commencement of any Improvement, submit such documents and materials as may be required by DECLARANT, including, but not limited to:

1. Initial plans to include a site analysis, schematic landscape plan, floor plans and exterior elevations;

2. Final plans to include color and material selections, landscape plan, final site plan and a complete set of construction plans and specifications.

D. After receipt of each required submittal, the DECLARANT shall in writing approve, reject or approve subject to change, such required plans, proposals and specifications as are submitted to it.

E. If any Improvement is constructed or altered without the prior written approval of the DECLARANT, the OWNER shall, upon demand of the DECLARANT, cause such Improvement to be removed, remodeled or restored in order to comply with the requirements of this Section. The OWNER shall be liable for the payment of all costs of such removal or restoration, including all costs and attorneys' fees incurred by the DECLARANT. Such costs may also be the basis for an individual Assessment. The DECLARANT is specifically empowered to enforce the architectural and landscaping provisions of this Declaration and of the Declarations of covenants and restrictions for the Neighborhoods by any legal or equitable remedy. In the event that it becomes necessary to resort to litigation to determine the propriety of any constructed Improvement or to remove any unapproved Improvement, the DECLARANT shall be entitled to recovery of court costs, expenses and attorneys' fees in connection therewith. In the event that any OWNER fails to comply with the architectural and landscape provisions contained herein or in the Declarations of covenants and restrictions for a Neighborhood, the DECLARANT may, in addition to all other remedies contained herein, record against the OWNER'S plot a notice stating that the Improvements on the parcel fail to meet the requirements of this Section or the Neighborhood restrictions.

F. The DECLARANT may impose standards for construction and alteration of Improvements which may be greater or more stringent than standards prescribed in applicable building, zoning or other local development codes. However, the approval, rejection or withholding of any approval by the DECLARANT of the plans, proposals specifications and the location of all structures, and every alteration of any structure shall not be construed or interpreted as a representation or determination by the DECLARANT or the COMMUNITY that any building, plumbing, electrical code or other applicable governmental regulation or requirement has or has not been properly met by the OWNER. Each OWNER shall be responsible for obtaining all necessary technical data and for making application to and obtaining the approval of Collier County and any other appropriate governmental agencies prior to commencement of any work or construction. The DECLARANT shall be entitled to enter upon any Plot during construction of an Improvement to ensure compliance with approved plans and specification. Neither the DECLARANT, the Directors or Officers of the COMMUNITY, nor any Person acting on behalf of any of them shall be responsible for any defects in plans or specifications, nor for defects in any Improvements constructed pursuant thereto.

G. The DECLARANT may adopt a schedule of reasonable fees for processing requests for approval. Such fees, if any, shall be payable to the DECLARANT at the time that the plans and specifications and other documents are submitted to the DECLARANT. The payment of such fees, as well as other expenses of the DECLARANT required to be paid by a Plot OWNER shall be deemed to be an individual Assessment, enforceable against the OWNER and the Plot as provided hereinabove. Neither the DECLARANT, the Directors or Officers of the COMMUNITY, nor any Person acting on behalf of any of them, shall be liable for any costs or damages incurred by any OWNER within ORANGE TREE or any other party whatsoever, due to any mistakes in judgment,

001310
OR BOOK
PAGE
001545

negligence or any action of the DECLARANT in connection with the approval or disapproval of plans and specifications. Each party submitting plans and specifications for approval shall be solely responsible for the sufficiency thereof and for the quality of construction performed pursuant thereto.

Section 8.03 Colors.

No exterior colors on any structure shall be permitted that, in the sole judgment of the DECLARANT, would be inharmonious or incongruous with ORANGE TREE, The Properties or the particular Neighborhood. Any future exterior color changes desired by OWNER must be first approved in writing by the DECLARANT in accordance with Section 8.02.

Section 8.04 Factory-Built Structures.

No structure of any kind that is commonly known as "factory-built", "modular", or "mobile home" type of construction shall be erected without the prior written permission of the DECLARANT.

Section 8.05 Landscaping.

All areas not covered by structures, walkways, paved parking facilities or areas approved by DECLARANT to be left in their natural state shall be maintained by the owner, including the watering thereof as needed, as lawn or landscape areas, to the pavement edge of any abutting streets and to the waterline of any abutting lakes, canals or water management areas. No stone, gravel, or paving of any type shall be used as a lawn unless approved as part of the final landscape plan. All landscaping shall be accomplished in accordance with a plan approved by the DECLARANT which shall be submitted prior to clearing of any Plot for construction. All required lawns and landscaping shall be completed at the time of completion of the structure, as evidenced by the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy by the appropriate governmental agency, and shall be kept in good and living condition by OWNER.

Section 8.06. Driveways and Parking Areas.

No gravel, blacktop or other paved residential parking strips will be allowed unless first approved in writing by the DECLARANT. Driveways and parking areas must be constructed with materials as first approved in writing by the DECLARANT.

Section 8.07. Underground Utility Lines.

All electric, telephone, gas and other utility lines must be installed underground.

Section 8.08. Antennas and Flagpoles.

No outside antennas, antenna poles, antenna masts, satellite television reception devices, electronic devices, antenna towers or citizen band (CB) or amateur band (ham) antennas shall be permitted except as approved in writing by the DECLARANT. A flagpole for display of the American flag or any other flag shall be permitted if first approved in writing by the DECLARANT. Both its design and location must be first approved in writing by the DECLARANT. An approved flagpole shall not be used as an antenna.

Section 8.09. Temporary and Accessory Structures.

No tents or temporary structures shall be permitted unless their size, appearance and temporary location on the Plot have first been approved in writing by the DECLARANT. Any signs to be used in conjunction with any tent or temporary structure must also be approved in writing by the DECLARANT. Adequate landscaping shall be installed and maintained by the OWNER around any temporary structure in sufficient density so that it shall not be readily visible from any adjacent Street or properties. No accessory structure shall be permitted except with the prior written approval of the DECLARANT.

Section 8.10. Outdoor Equipment.

All garbage and trash containers, oil tanks, bottled gas tanks, swimming pool equipment, housing and sprinkler pumps and other such outdoor equipment must be placed underground, walled-in or placed in sight-screened or fenced-in areas so that they shall not be readily visible from any adjacent streets or properties. Otherwise, adequate landscaping shall be installed around these facilities and maintained by the OWNER. All mailboxes shall be either purchased from the COMMUNITY by the OWNER or be approved by the DECLARANT prior to installation. No newspaper tubes or driveway reflectors shall be installed on any Plot. All outside spigots shall be connected to potable water only.

Section 8.11 Air Conditioning and Heating Equipment.

All air conditioning and heating units shall be shielded and hidden so that they shall not be readily visible from any adjacent Streets or properties. Wall air conditioning units may be permitted only upon the prior written approval of the DECLARANT. Window air conditioning units shall not be permitted.

Section 8.12. Solar Collectors.

Construction of any Solar collector shall not begin until DECLARANT has given approval of the location of and materials used in the construction of such solar collector.

Section 8.13. Signs.

No signs, freestanding or otherwise installed, shall be erected or displayed on any Plot or structure, unless the placement, character, form, size, lighting and time of placement of such sign is first approved in writing by the DECLARANT. All signs must also conform with governmental codes and regulations and with any master design plans for signs established by DECLARANT.

Section 8.14. Walls, Fences and Shutters.

No wall or fence shall be constructed on any Plot until its height and location shall have first been approved in writing by the DECLARANT. The height of any wall or fence shall be measured from the existing property elevations. Any dispute as to height, length, type, design, composition or material shall be resolved by the DECLARANT, whose decision shall be final. Hurricane or storm shutters may be used on a temporary basis, but shall not be stored on the exterior of any structure unless approved by DECLARANT.

Section 8.15. Lighting.

All exterior lighting of a Plot shall be accomplished in accordance with a lighting plan approved in writing by the DECLARANT.

Section 8.16. Clothes Drying Area.

No outdoor clothes drying area shall be permitted unless approved in writing by the DECLARANT.
 Section 8.17. Trucks, Commercial Vehicles, Recreation Vehicles, Mobile Homes, Boats, Campers and Trailers.

- A. No Commercial vehicle of any kind shall be permitted to be parked on a Plot for a period of more than four (4) hours unless such vehicle is necessary in the actual construction or repair of a structure or for ground maintenance, or unless otherwise approved by the Association either in its By-Laws or on a case by case basis.
- B. No truck, commercial vehicle, and no recreation vehicle shall be permitted to be parked overnight unless kept fully enclosed inside a structure.
- C. No boat, boat trailer or other trailer of any kind, camper, mobile home or disabled vehicle shall be permitted to be permanently parked or stored on a Plot unless kept fully enclosed inside a structure.
- D. A truck or commercial vehicle may be parked on a Commercial Plot for periods of more than four (4) hours, provided that such a vehicle is necessary and incident to the activities permitted on the Plot. Overnight parking of such a vehicle is permitted only to the rear of a principal structure on a Commercial Plot.
- E. None of the aforementioned vehicles shall be used as a domicile or residence, either permanently or temporarily.
- F. Paragraphs A through E shall not be deemed to prohibit any temporary facility permitted pursuant to Section 8.09.

Section 8.18. Pets and Animals.

- A. Commonly accepted household pets such as dogs, cats and birds may be kept in reasonable numbers. All animals shall be contained on the OWNER'S Plot and shall not be permitted to roam freely. All animals shall be on a leash when outside the OWNER'S lot.
- B. Commercial activities involving pets shall not be allowed except that reasonable commercial activities may be permitted on a Commercial Plot upon the written approval of the COMMUNITY. The COMMUNITY, with regard to Commercial Plots, and the DECLARANT, with regard to noncommercial Plots, may establish limits on the number and kind of pets that may be kept or permitted to be kept on any Plot.
- C. No horses, cows, hogs, pigs, swine, goats, chickens, pigeons or any other such animals, fowl or reptiles shall be kept on any of The Properties.

Section 8.19. Maintenance of Premises.

No weeds, underbrush or other unsightly growth shall be permitted to grow or remain upon any Plot and no refuse or unsightly objects shall be placed or allowed to remain upon any Plot. All lawns, landscaping and sprinkler systems and any property, structure, improvements and appurtenances shall be kept in a safe, clean, orderly and attractive condition, and all structures shall be maintained in a finished, painted and attractive condition.

Section 8.20. Water Management and Drainage Areas.

- A. No structure of any kind shall be constructed or erected, nor shall an OWNER in any way change, alter, impede, revise or otherwise interfere with the flow and the volume of water in any portion of a water management and drainage area reserved for, or intended by DECLARANT to be reserved for, drainage ways, sluiceways or for the accumulation of runoff waters, as reflected in any plat or instrument of record, without the specific written permission of the COMMUNITY and the DECLARANT.
- B. An OWNER shall in no way deny or prevent ingress and egress by DECLARANT or the COMMUNITY to such water management and drainage areas for maintenance or landscape purposes. The right of ingress and egress, and easements therefor are hereby specifically reserved and created in favor of the DECLARANT, the COMMUNITY, or any appropriate governmental or quasi-governmental agency that may reasonably require such ingress and egress.
- C. No Plot shall be increased in size by filling in any water retention or drainage areas on which it abuts. OWNERS shall not fill, dike, rip-rap, block, divert or change the established water retention and drainage areas that have been or may be created by easement without the prior written consent of the COMMUNITY and the DECLARANT.
- D. Conservation Flowage Areas which are in Cypress Areas identified in the South Water Management permit shall in no way be altered from their natural state. Activities prohibited in these areas include, but are not limited to, construction or placing of buildings on or above the ground; dumping or placing soil or other substances such as trash; removal or destruction of trees, shrubs, or other vegetation; excavation, dredging, or removal of soil material; diking or fencing; and any other activities detrimental to drainage, flood control, water conservation, erosion control, or fish and wildlife habitat conservation or preservation.

Section 8.21. Nuisances.

Nothing shall be done which may be or may become an annoyance or nuisance to any Person or to a Neighborhood. No obnoxious, unpleasant or offensive activity shall be carried on, nor shall anything be done, which can be reasonably construed to constitute a nuisance, public or private in nature. No automobile or other vehicle mechanical repairs or like activity shall be conducted on any Lot, Unit or Parcel other than in a garage and concealed from public view. Any question with regard to the interpretation of Section 8.21 shall be decided by the COMMUNITY whose decision shall be final.

Section 8.22. DECLARANT'S and the COMMUNITY'S Exculpation.

The COMMUNITY and DECLARANT may grant, withhold or deny its permission or approval in any instance where its permission or approval is permitted or required without liability of any nature to OWNER or any other Person for any reason whatsoever, and any permission or approval granted shall be binding upon all Persons.

Section 8.23. Subdivision and Regulation of land.

A. No Plot shall be divided or subdivided without the express written consent of DECLARANT, who may impose certain requirements on OWNER to comply with the provisions of the Master Development Plan. DECLARANT shall assign the number of dwelling units for each Residential Plot, and the authorized square footage for each Commercial or Institutional Plot, which limits shall not be increased by any OWNER and shall not be exceeded without the prior express written approval of DECLARANT, which approval may be denied at the sole discretion of DECLARANT. Any action taken by DECLARANT or an OWNER pursuant to this paragraph shall be in accordance with local zoning.

B. No covenant, condition, restriction or other provision of this Declaration shall be construed in any manner as limiting or preventing any Plot, and the Improvements thereon, from being submitted to a plan of condominium ownership. A condominium shall not be construed as constituting a subdivision of any Plot, provided that the number of Residential Units in the condominium is not greater than the number of Residential Units assigned to the Plot.

C. An OWNER shall not inaugurate or implement any variation from, modification to or amendment of the Master Development Plan or any other governmental plans, land development regulations, development orders or development permits applicable to ORANGE TREE, to The Properties or to any Plot, without the prior written approval of DECLARANT.

Section 8.24. OWNER and Member Compliance.

A. The protective covenants, conditions, restrictions and other provisions of this Declaration shall apply not only to OWNERS, and Persons to whom an OWNER has delegated his right of use to any COMMUNITY Common Area, Neighborhood Common Area or property, if any is created, but also to any other Person occupying an OWNER'S Plot under lease from the OWNER or by permission or invitation of the OWNER or his tenants, expressed or implied, licensees, invitees or guests.

B. Failure of an OWNER to notify any Person of the existence of the covenants, conditions, restrictions, and other provisions of this Declaration shall not in any way act to limit or divest the right of DECLARANT, the COMMUNITY or any Neighborhood Association to enforce the provisions of this Declaration. The OWNER shall be responsible for any and all violations of these provisions by his tenants, delegates, licensees, invitees or guests, and by guests, licensees and invitees of his tenants.

**ARTICLE IX
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE**

Section 9.01 Purpose and Authority.

The COMMUNITY shall regulate the maintenance of the Properties and the Improvements thereon to create and conserve a quality environment for the OWNER and occupants and to protect the investment and enhance the value of The Properties.

Section 9.02 Maintenance Requirement.

A. In order to protect property values and to conserve the environment, maintenance of any of the COMMUNITY'S Common Areas, servitudes or Improvements thereon shall be in full accordance with the restrictions and guidelines established pursuant to this Article and Article VIII. No situation shall be allowed to exist or continue that may be or could become an annoyance or nuisance to the Members of the COMMUNITY.

B. The preceding requirements of this Section shall also apply to any Plot, any Neighborhood Common Area or Improvement in the event that the Neighborhood Association fails to perform and enforce effectively comparable maintenance regulation provisions, as determined by the COMMUNITY. The cost of such maintenance regulation shall be assessed to any such Plot or Neighborhood Association and shall not be subject to the limitation of the Assessments in Sections 7.03 and 7.04.

C. The DECLARANT shall be entitled to enforce the provisions of this Article if the COMMUNITY fails to do so. The provisions of Section 3.03 shall apply to this paragraph.

Section 9.03 Guidelines.

A. The COMMUNITY may develop and promulgate policy guidelines for the application of property maintenance provisions set forth in the Declaration. The policy guidelines may include (a) procedures, (b) aspects and objectives of property maintenance regulations, and (c) general principals and broad standards used as criteria in determining the achievement of the required objectives.

B. In addition to such policy guidelines for achieving the required objectives in particular maintenance problems frequently encountered in The Properties, the COMMUNITY may develop and promulgate typical specific practices that are generally acceptable and unacceptable. The policy guidelines and any such specific practices are intended to assist the COMMUNITY, OWNERS and Residents in the ongoing process of appropriate maintenance of the Plots and Common Areas.

Section 9.04 Mandatory Maintenance of Individual Property.

A. Lot Upkeep. After acquiring title from DECLARANT, all OWNERS of Lots, Units or Parcels whether or not improved by a dwelling, shall, as a minimum, keep the grass regularly-cut and all trash and debris removed.

B. Lawns. Each Lot, Unit or Parcel acquired from the DECLARANT on which there is a completed dwelling shall be maintained in a neat condition by the OWNER thereof. In this context, the words "Lot", "Unit" or "Parcel" shall include that portion of property from the boundary of the Lot, Unit or Parcel to the adjacent paved road surface. "Neat" shall require, at a minimum, that the lawn be regularly cut, watered and fertilized and that mulched areas be regularly remulched and kept weeded so that its appearance is in harmony with the neighborhood. All Lots, Units or Parcels must have grassed front, side and rear lawns. No gravel or similar type lawns are permitted.

C. Water Retention Areas. Each OWNER of a Lot which borders a water retention area shall maintain any portion thereof as may be within the boundary of his Lot. Such maintenance shall include removal of aquatic weeds and debris. Swimming or bathing in water retention areas shall be prohibited. Docks or other structures may not be erected in water retention areas without the prior written consent of the Board of

Directors. All other uses of water retention areas shall be subject to the prior written approval of the Board of Directors, and such rules and regulations as the Board of Directors may adopt from time to time.

Section 9.05 Optional Maintenance of Individual Property.

The COMMUNITY may, but is not required to, offer optional exterior maintenance for any Plot. Such exterior maintenance may include (without being limited to) the painting, repair, replacement and care of roofs, gutters, downspouts, the exterior surfaces of buildings and, to the extent exposed to community view, fences, landscaping, walks and other exterior improvements. When the COMMUNITY provides maintenance pursuant to the provisions of this Section, the cost may be added to and become part of the Assessment to which the Plot is subject.

Section 9.06 Corrective Maintenance of a Plot.

In the event an OWNER of any Plot in The Properties shall fail in his obligation to maintain the premises and the Improvements situated thereon in compliance with comparable requirements and guidelines set out in this Declaration or by the COMMUNITY or a Neighborhood Association, either the COMMUNITY or the Neighborhood Association, after approval by a two-thirds (2/3rds) vote of its Board, shall have the right, through its agents and employees, to enter upon said Plot and to repair, maintain and restore the Plot and the exterior of the building and any other Improvement erected thereon. The cost of such exterior maintenance shall be added to and become part of the Assessment to which such Plot is subject.

Section 9.07 Corrective Maintenance of a Neighborhood Common Area.

In the event that any Neighborhood Association shall fail in its obligation to maintain any Neighborhood Common Area and/or the Improvements situated thereon in compliance with the requirements and guidelines set out in this Declaration, by the COMMUNITY, or by a Neighborhood Association, the COMMUNITY after approval by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of its Board, shall have the right, through its agents and employees, to enter upon said parcel and to repair, maintain and restore the Neighborhood Common Area or Improvements thereto. The cost of such shall be added to and become part of the Neighborhood Association Assessment and be reimbursed by the Neighborhood Association to the COMMUNITY.

Section 9.08 Added Assessments.

Any such added Assessment under Sections 9.05, 9.06 or 9.07 above shall not be subject to the limitation of the Assessments in Sections 7.03 and 7.05.

Section 9.09 Entry Rights.

Each OWNER and each Neighborhood Association shall permit the COMMUNITY'S Officers, Directors, agents and employees to enter upon the OWNER'S or Neighborhood Association's premises at reasonable times, to maintain the COMMUNITY'S Common Areas and easements, to remove refuse, and to provide the exterior maintenance permitted under this Article. Such entry shall include the right to use of the OWNER'S or Neighborhood Association's water, from an outside spigot in reasonable amounts, without compensation to the OWNER or Neighborhood Association if used for maintenance on the OWNER'S Plot, the COMMUNITY or a Neighborhood Association's Common Areas or the COMMUNITY or Neighborhood Association's easement immediately contiguous with said premises. This provision shall not be construed as authorizing the entry into any building located on The Properties unless such entry is necessary to perform corrective maintenance pursuant to Sections 9.06 or 9.07.

ARTICLE X

MANAGEMENT SERVICES TO NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS

Section 10.01 Scope.

The COMMUNITY may, but is not required to, perform association management services for any Neighborhood Association. Such services may include, but are not limited to:

- A. Consultations on policy determinations;
- B. Occupant information booklets, newsletters, leadership development, rules, enforcement, recreation programs and other community relations activities;
- C. Complaint handling, emergency management, recordkeeping and other general administrative activities;
- D. Assessment collection, expense disbursement and other financial operations;
- E. Insurance, bond, security services and other risk management activities;
- F. Design review and construction inspection of alterations to the property Improvements;
- G. Maintenance of Common Areas and the exterior of Plots;
- H. Supplementary security.

Section 10.02 Service Agreement.

Any such association management service shall be at the option of the COMMUNITY and the Neighborhood Association, and as contracted by them or otherwise agreed, including reimbursement and compensation therefor.

Section 10.03 Basis of Management Services.

The COMMUNITY and its Officers, committees, employees and contractors shall perform any such Association management service as the agent of the Neighborhood Association being served and in accordance with the Governing Documents, programs, budgets and other policies of the Neighborhood Association.

ARTICLE XI

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 11.01 Public Facilities.

A. In order to supplement the public facilities and services that may be furnished by any local governmental agency, and in order to provide additional facilities and services that may not be otherwise available, DECLARANT is hereby authorized and empowered by all of the OWNERS, when DECLARANT in its sole discretion determines that it is necessary or desirable, to act on their behalf to provide or contract with other persons for the installation of a water plant and supply system, irrigation water system, mosquito

control facilities, fire fighting facilities, gas system, a sewage disposal plant and sanitary sewer system, and any other facilities or services customarily furnished or provided by local governmental agencies and not furnished or provided by the COMMUNITY pursuant to Article IV. Any services provided by DECLARANT hereunder and any facilities owned by DECLARANT may, in DECLARANT'S discretion, be transferred to the COMMUNITY. OWNERS of Plots who are not permitted to utilize any outside services if such services are provided by the DECLARANT or the COMMUNITY pursuant to this Article or Article IV.

B. Each OWNER shall install, subject to the written approval of DECLARANT and the COMMUNITY, if applicable, all sewer connections so that direct connections can be made to the nearest Street, alley, main or collection lines and the plan for such sewer connections shall be submitted to DECLARANT and the COMMUNITY, if applicable, for approval prior to commencement of said construction. No OWNER shall install any potable or irrigation well or draw irrigation water from any lake or drainage area without the prior written approval of DECLARANT and the COMMUNITY and if permission is granted, the OWNER may be required to connect to central potable or irrigation water system when available and thereafter to discontinue any private well or system. The COMMUNITY and/or the DECLARANT, whichever is applicable, in its sole judgment, shall determine when an OWNER must connect to central potable or irrigation water systems and disconnect any private system.

Section 11.02 Declaration and General Protective Covenants Run With the Land.

The covenants, reservations, restrictions and other provisions of this Declaration shall run with and bind The Properties subject hereto and shall inure to the benefit of the DECLARANT or any OWNER subject to this Declaration, their respective legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns for a term of thirty (30) years from the date this Declaration is recorded with automatic successive renewal periods of 10 years running in perpetuity.

Section 11.03 Commencement and Completion of Construction.

A. After a Plot is sold by the DECLARANT, construction shall commence thereon within a reasonable time in accordance with the plans and specifications approved by the DECLARANT.

B. Once construction has begun, work thereon must be prosecuted diligently and completed within a reasonable time. If for any reason work is discontinued or there is no substantial progress toward completion for a continuous sixty (60) day period, then DECLARANT and the COMMUNITY shall have the right to notify the OWNER of its intentions herein, enter the Plot and take such steps as might be required to correct the undesirable appearance. The reason for such correction shall be solely in the discretion of DECLARANT and the COMMUNITY and may include but not be limited to aesthetic grounds. The OWNER shall be liable for all costs incurred in such action as provided in Section 3.03.

Section 11.04 Nonliability of DECLARANT.

The DECLARANT shall not in any way or manner be held liable or responsible for any violation of these covenants, conditions, restrictions or other provision by any Person other than itself.

Section 11.05 Amendment.

In addition to any other right of amendment or modification provided for in this Declaration, in which case those provisions shall apply, this Declaration may be amended with the consent of two-thirds (2/3rds) of the membership of the Association.

Section 11.06 Other Documents.

DECLARANT, the COMMUNITY, any Neighborhood Association, or other entity provided for herein or in any applicable recorded instrument shall have such rights, powers, duties, and privileges as set forth herein or in the Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws and other constituent documents of such entity; however, no such entity may have rights, duties, powers or privileges that are in conflict with the provision of this Declaration which shall prevail in all events of conflict.

Section 11.07 Severability.

If any covenant, condition, restriction or other provision of this Declaration is held to be invalid in whole or in part by any Court of competent jurisdiction, then such holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this Declaration, all of which shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 11.08 Dissolution.

In the event of dissolution of the COMMUNITY, in accordance with the terms of its Articles of Incorporation, each Plot shall continue to be subject to the Annual Assessment specified in Article VII and each OWNER shall continue to be personally obligated to DECLARANT or the successor or assigns of the COMMUNITY as the case may be, for such Assessment to the extent that such Assessments are required to enable DECLARANT or any such successor or assign acquiring any real property previously owned by the COMMUNITY to properly maintain, operate and preserve it. The provisions of this Section 11.08 shall only apply with regard to the maintenance, operation and preservation of property which has been COMMUNITY Common Area and continues to be so used, as otherwise provided for in Article IV for the common use, enjoyment and benefit of the OWNERS.

Section 11.09 Gender.

Whenever in this Declaration the context so requires the singular number shall include the plural, and the converse; and the use of any gender shall be deemed to include all genders.

Section 11.10 Notices.

A. **To DECLARANT.** Notice to DECLARANT as may be required herein shall be in writing and delivered or mailed to DECLARANT at its principal place of business as shown by the records of the Secretary of State of Florida, or at any other location designated by DECLARANT.

B. **To COMMUNITY.** Notice to the COMMUNITY as may be required herein or the Bylaws of the COMMUNITY shall be in writing and delivered or mailed to the COMMUNITY at its principal place of business as shown by the records of the Secretary of State of Florida, or any other location designated by the COMMUNITY.

C. **To OWNER.** Notice to any OWNER of a violation of any of these restrictions, or any other notice as may be required herein shall be in writing and shall be delivered or mailed to the OWNER at the

address shown on the tax rolls of Collier County, Florida, or if not shown thereon, to the address of the OWNER, as shown on the deed recorded in the Public Records of Collier County, Florida.

Section 11.11 Construction.

The provision of this Declaration shall be liberally interpreted and construed to provide maximum flexibility consistent with the Master Development Plan and the purposes set forth herein, including the Preamble.

Section 11.12 Enforcement.

The Association, or any OWNER, shall have the right to enforce, by any proceeding at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, liens and charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of this Declaration. Failure by the Association or by an OWNER to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter. If a person or party is found in the proceedings to be in violation of, or attempting to violate, the provisions of this Declaration, he shall bear all expenses of the litigation, including court costs and reasonable attorney's fees, for all trial and appellate proceedings incurred by the party enforcing the provisions of this agreement. DECLARANT shall not be obligated to enforce this Declaration and shall not in any way or manner be held liable or responsible for any violation of this Declaration by any person other than itself.

Section 11.13 Annexation.

Additional residential property and Common Areas may be annexed to the Properties with the consent of two-thirds (2/3) of the members.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument on this 6 day of October, 1987.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

[Handwritten signatures]

A Golan
AMNON GOLAN, Trustee

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

Before me, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgments in the State and County set forth above, personally appeared AMNON GOLAN, Trustee, known to me and known by me to be the person who executed the foregoing, and he acknowledged before me that he same for the purposes expressed therein.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 6 day of Oct, 1987.

Ruth Laccari
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires Feb. 15, 1989
Bonded Thru Troy F. O. Insurance, Inc.

186:ORAN.MDC/h1/10-2-87

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONAS TO UNIT 1:

All of NORTH GOLDEN GATE, UNIT 1, a Subdivision of portion of Sections 22, 23, 26 and 27, Township 48 South, Range 27 East, lying and being in Collier County, Florida, and being more particularly described in the recorded Plat thereof in Plat Book 9 at Pages 12 to 28, inclusive, according to the Public Records of Collier County, Florida, less and except State Road S-846, Collier County, Florida.

AS TO UNIT 2:

All of NORTH GOLDEN GATE, UNIT 2, a Subdivision of portions of Section 11 and Section 14, Township 48 South, Range 27 East, Collier County, Florida, being more particularly described in the recorded Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 9 at Pages 29 through 43, inclusive, according to the Public Records of Collier County, Florida, less State Road S-846, Collier County, Florida.

AS TO UNIT 3:

All of NORTH GOLDEN GATE, UNIT 3, a Subdivision of portions of Sections 23, 24, 25 and 26, Township 48 South, Range 27 East, according to the recorded Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 9 at Pages 125 through 142, inclusive, according to the Public Records of Collier County, Florida, less portions formerly conveyed by Warranty Deed recorded in Official Records Book 623 at Page 80, more particularly described as Tract "A" in Block 546 and Tract "B" in Block 547 of NORTH GOLDEN GATE, UNIT 3, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 9 at Pages 125 through 142, inclusive of the Public Records of Collier County, Florida.

AS TO UNIT 4:

All of NORTH GOLDEN GATE, UNIT 4, a Subdivision of portions of Sections 24 and 25, Township 48 South, Range 27 East, and portions of Sections 19 and 30, Township 48 South, Range 28 East, Collier County, Florida, being more particularly described in the recorded Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 9 at Page 52 through 64, inclusive, according to the Public Records of Collier County, Florida.

AS TO UNIT 5:

All of NORTH GOLDEN GATE, UNIT 5, a Subdivision of portions of Sections 11, 12, 13 and 14, Township 48 South, Range 27 East and portions of Sections 7 and 18, Township 48 South, Range 28 East, Collier County, Florida, being more particularly described in the recorded Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 9 at Pages 65 through 72, inclusive, according to the Public Records of Collier County, Florida.

AS TO UNIT 6:

All of NORTH GOLDEN GATE, UNIT 6, a Subdivision of portions of Section 13 and 14, Township 48 South, Range 27 East, Collier County, Florida, being more particularly described in the recorded Plat thereof in Plat Book 9 at pages 74 through 84, inclusive, according to the Public Records of Collier County, Florida.

AS TO UNIT 7:

All of NORTH GOLDEN GATE, UNIT 7, a Subdivision of portions of Sections 13, Township 48 South, Range 27 East, and a portion of Section 18, Township 48 South, Range 28 East, Collier County, Florida, being more particularly described in the recorded Plat thereof in Plat Book 9 at Pages 85 through 97, inclusive, according to the Public Records of Collier County, Florida.

Recorded and Verified
in Official Records of
COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA
JAMES C. GILES, CLERK

U01552

PAGE

001629

PAGE

U01310

OR BOOK

001177

OR BOOK